Total 197,030$

Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget required to collect them to the fund
that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts restricted to debt service from the funds
collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as debt service payments become due, and (3) use unrestricted
revenues collected in the general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance
with budgetary authorizations.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The City has presented a restatement of capital assets to correct for an error in the calculation of
accumulated depreciation in the previous year.  See Note 3.B. for the restatement of net assets.  The
adjustment had the following effect on capital assets as previously reported at December 31, 2004:

Restated

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities:   12/31/04   Adjustments   12/31/05

Capital assets, not being depreciated 731,996$   -$   731,996$
Capital assets, depreciated 2,733,634   -   2,733,634

Accumulated Depreciation:
  Land improvements (5,192)   -   (5,192)
  Buildings (289,064)   13,833   (275,231)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (152,875)   67,549   (85,326)
  Vehicles (463,983)   25,375   (438,608)
  Infrastructure (10,183)   -   (10,183)

Accumulated depreciation (921,297)   106,757   (814,540)

Capital assets, net 2,544,333$   106,757$   2,651,090$

CITY OF MENTOR-ON-THE-LAKE, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

45

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2005, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:   12/31/04   Additions   Disposals   12/31/05

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 382,579$   110,000$   -$   492,579$
  Construction in progress 349,417   72,616   (140,031)   282,002

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 731,996   182,616   (140,031)   774,581

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 124,613   -   -   124,613
  Buildings 600,100   -   -   600,100
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 342,526   47,584   -   390,110
  Vehicles 1,100,802   44,736   (45,446)   1,100,092
  Infrastructure:
   Roads 131,003   195,684   -   326,687
   Storm sewers 434,590   164,199   -   598,789

Total capital assets, being depreciated 2,733,634   452,203   (45,446)   3,140,391

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (5,192)   (6,231)   -   (11,423)
  Buildings (275,231)   (13,833)   -   (289,064)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (85,326)   (19,128)   -   (104,454)
  Vehicles (438,608)   (82,070)   31,835   (488,843)
  Infrastructure:
   Roads (5,903)   (13,495)   -   (19,398)
   Storm sewers (4,280)   (10,581)   -   (14,861)

Total accumulated depreciation (814,540)   (145,338)   31,835   (928,043)

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated, net 1,919,094   306,865   (13,611)   2,212,348

Governmental activities capital
  assets, net 2,651,090$   489,481$   (153,642)$   2,986,929$

CITY OF MENTOR-ON-THE-LAKE, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

46

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

Governmental activities:

  General government 9,617$
  Security of persons and property 98,038
  Transportation 31,452
  Leisure time activities 6,231

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 145,338$

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISLOSURE

In previous years, the City entered into capitalized lease agreements for the acquisition of a skid steer and a 911